










































































MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
January 10, 2023 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Chairperson Bautch, Commissioners, Thorson, Koch and Murphy

Chairperson Bautch called to order the Regular Planning Commission meeting on
January 10, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: Michelle Koch, Gloria
Murphy, and Ron Thorson. Also present: Brandon Winge, City Councilmember; Bill
Petracek, City Administrator.

2. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the Planning Commission on items not on the
agenda.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Murphy made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Koch seconded the
motion. Motion carried 4-0.

4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for December 2022

Some discussion on Parkview Manufactured Home Park, and the permits issued for
new homes.

5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
B. December 13, 2022

Koch made a motion to approve the December 13, 2023 Planning Commission Minutes as
typewritten. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM:
A. Proposed Native Landscape Ordinance

Petracek explained the additional language that the city attorney incorporated into the
draft ordinance that requires a zoning permit for native grass landscape. Discussion
ensued.

Thorson made a motion to approve and recommend to the City Council the approval of the
proposed native landscape ordinance. Bautch seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.



7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
A. December 1, 2022
B. December 15, 2022

Some discussion on Little Rabbit’s Hole Daycare business license and the Landings of
Lexington Letter of Credit.

8. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT

Koch invited everyone to the Chamber of Commerce meeting to be held at Lexington
Lofts January 18th from 11:30 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. There will be a tour of the new
JSacility and Lunch will be served.l

Bautch asked to have a schedule of meetings.

Murphy stated that the street sign on Edith Lane and Aspen Road was tipped over by
the snow plow.

Thorson discussed the snow plowing.

9. ADJOURNMENT /

Koch made a motion to adjourn at 7:44 p.m. Thorson seconded the motion. Motion
carried 4-0.

25



MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 5, 2023 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. SWEARING IN CEREMONY

A. Mayor Grote
B. Councilmember Devries
C. Councilmember Benson

3. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Grote
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

Mayor Grote called to order the Regular City Council meeting for January 5, 2023 at 7:03 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Benson, Devries, Harris, and Winge. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City
Administrator; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney. Numerous citizens
attended for the swearing ceremony.

4. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to address the Council on items not on the agenda.
5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

6. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) — No meeting held

Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) Quarterly meetings — Councilmember
Winge gave an update on North Metro TV happenings.
C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek)

Petracek explained the need for the new Mayor and Councilmembers to attend the

Newly Elected Officials conference. He also offered the advanced conference to
existing elected officials to attend. Discussion ensued.
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Petracek also explained the two articles that he provided from the StarTribune
regarding daycare facility licensing and the City of Blaine’s issues with the DNR. He
stated the importance of reading both articles. Discussion ensued.

Finally, he added that discussions are being had at the police operations level
regarding the CLPD JPA formula.

7. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A 2023 Meeting Calendar — Meeting Dates
Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports 12-7 through 12—27, 2022
C. Minnesota Department of Health Maximum Contaminant Level Violation
Monitoring

D. Council Workshop meeting synopsis — December 15, 2022

Some discussion was had regarding the Gross Alpha levels reported by the Minnesota Department
of Health. Petracek stated that our Gross Alpha levels have fallen below the limits required by the
MDH, and our rolling average has also fallen below the limits. He added that we are still being
required to notify residence, but we haven’t been given a good explanation why we need to notify
residence if we are within the level limits. Discussion ensued

8. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — December 15, 2022

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #°s 49744 through 49798

Check #’s 49799 through 49814

Check #’s 14580 through 14583
C. Pay Equity Compliance/Implementation Reports
D. 2022 Holiday Lighting Contest Winners

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Discuss Vacant Appointments/Recommendation to Approve Resolution
NO. 23-01 — A Resolution Approving the Naming of Appointees for 2023

Following discussion on appointments the Resolution would be amended to reflect the following
appointments:
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Anoka County Fire Protection Council Alternate: Councilmember Devries
Identity Theft Committee: Councilmember Benson

Park Board Council Representative: Councilmember Harris

Planning and Zoning Council Representative: Councilmember Winge
Vice Mayor: Councilmember Harris

Councilmember Devries made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 23-01 — A Resolution
Approving the Naming of Appointees for 2023 with the changes made to the appointments.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
B. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 23-02 — A Resolution Adopting
2023 Fee Schedule
Councilmember Harris made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 23-02 — A Resolution Adopting
2023 Fee Schedule. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
C. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 23-03 — A Resolution
Establishing Procedures Relating to Compliance with Reimbursement Bond
Regulations Under the Internal Revenue Code

Councilmember Benson made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 23-03 — A Resolution
Establishing Procedures Relating to Compliance with Reimbursement Bond Regulations Under
the Internal Revenue Code. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

D. Second Reading and Recommendation to Approve Ordinance No. 23-01 — An
Ordinance Amending Chapter 13- Storm water Management Regulations.
Petracek provided an overview of Ordinance No. 23-01 and the need to incorporate the

amendments into the ordinance required by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA).

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 23-01 — An Ordinance
Amending Chapter 13- Storm water Management Regulations. Councilmember Harris seconded
the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

E. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 23-04 — A Resolution Approving

Summary Publication of Ordinance 23-01.

Councilmember Benson made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 23-04 — A Resolution
Approving Summary Publication of Ordinance 23-01. Councilmember Winge seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

F. Recommendation to Approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
Option #1 and Option #2 with Centennial Lakes Little League.
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12.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to Approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
Option #1 and Option #2 with Centennial Lakes Little League. Councilmember Harris seconded
the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

10. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Devries wanted to thank public works for their hard work getting the streets
plowed. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Harris congratulated Mayor Grote on winning the mayoral election.
Mayor Grote thanked everyone for supporting him.

11. CLOSED SESSION
Attorney Glaser explained the need to go into closed session.

Councilmember Winge made a motion to go into closed session at 7:35 pm. pursuant Minn. Stat.
Section 13D.05, subd. 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the legal
aspects surrounding personnel matters under investigation. Councilmember Devries seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

e This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd.
3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss the legal aspects
surrounding personnel matters under investigation.

Councilmember Benson made a motion to go into closed session at 7:45 pm pursuant to Minnesota
Statute Section 13D.05, subdivision 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss
the pending litigation versus the City of Blaine regarding the interconnected water and sewer
systems. Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

e This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section
13D.05, subdivision 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to
discuss the pending litigation versus the City of Blaine regarding the
interconnected water and sewer systems

Councilmember Benson made a motion to reconvene into open session at 8:30 pm.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0. .

ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:30 p.m.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

/fmvy
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of January 19, 2023.

(1) Payroll

13741 13741
Vouchers 505118 through 505136
Vouchers 505138 through 505164

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $4,435.30
Social Security $6,289.78
Medicare $1,471.00
State Tax $1,997.75

$12,196.08
$1,8997.75

Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 49815 through 49816
Checks 49817 through 49865

(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: DEC 2022
ACH Checks: 3209E through 3229E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval

Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 14586 through 14593

14594 through 14605
ACH 2022096 through 2022097
ACH 2023001 through 2023003

Total Payments

$170.60

$ 2462546
$ 13,541.72
$14,193.83

$ 600.64
$ 347,719.95
$ 30691.17
$431,372.77

$ 4,655.01
$ 9,638.10
$ 5,268.37
$ 23,678.00
$ 43,239.48
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CITY OF LEXINGTON o123 340 A
*Check Detail Register©

Checks 49815-49816

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49815 01/11/23 HULTS, DAVID
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $98.00 171037 TESTING FEE REIMBURSEMENT
Total $98.00
49816 01/11/23 ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC
E 730-00000-401 Repair Buildings $502.64 6626 HVAC REPAIRS - WELL HOUSE
Total $502.64
10100 4M FUND $600.64

Fund Summary
10100 _4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $98.00
730 WATER FUND $502.64
$600.64
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

01/12/23 3:32 PM
Page 1

*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: 01192023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49817 01/19/23 ABDO, LLC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $1,950.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
G 320-20200 Accounts Payable $325.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $1,300.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $325.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $1,300.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $1,300.00 466019 2022 AUDIT SERVICES
Total $6,500.00
49818 01/19/23 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC.
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $790.79 6317 AIR COMPRESSOR SERVICE
Total W
49819 01/19/23 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $29.99 1HDJ-P6W4- OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $98.25 1HDJ-P6W4- BATTERIES - FIRE DEPT
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $67.96 1JFM-P6KM- TAX FORMS - ADMIN
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $233.71 1TL4-YQLT-F EQUIPMENT - PW
Total $429.91
49820 01/19/23 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY OFFICE

E 101-41410-327 Annual Technology Mainte $31.45 ELEC123022 2023 JPA - ELECTIONS
Total $31.45
49821 01/19/23 ANOKA CO FIRE PROTECTION
E 101-42260-433 Dues and Subscriptions $700.00 260 2023 DUES
Total $700.00
49822 01/19/23 BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,547.03 0098029900
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $265.21 0106151600 OPERATING SUPPLIES
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $73.33 0106280100
Total $2,885.57
49823 01/19/23 BERNICK'S
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $2,260.65 10030111
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $267.70 10032733
Total $2,528.35
49824 01/19/23 BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $377.00 20777
Total $377.00
49825 01/19/23 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $4,570.73 347160858
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,575.66 347263608
Total $7,146.39
49826 01/19/23 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $11.35 QE-612567-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $50.99 WO-1221632 OFFICE SUPPLIES
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 01192023 PAY

01/12/23 3:32 PM
Page 2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $62.34
49827 01/19/23 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal ($57.28) 2779779
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $8,961.79 2779780
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($35.70) 2782224
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $7,357.79 2782225
Total $16,226.60
49828 01/19/23 CINTAS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $146.06 4141360871 MAT SERVICE
E 609-00000-255 Linen $39.35 4142708957 MAT SERVICE
Total $185.41
49829 01/19/23 CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $32.49 714863 DEC 2022 SERVICE
Total $32.49
49830 01/19/23 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $567.75 667395
Total $567.75
49831 01/19/23 CUSTOM FIRE RESCUE TRAINING
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $1,400.00 2259 - SCBA TRAINING - FIRE DEPT
Total $1,400.00
49832 01/19/23 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $9,666.83 1808787
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,310.40 1810850
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $0.01 1813350
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8,400.14 1813588
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,576.95 1815477
Total $20,954.33
49833 01/19/23 LEXINGTON LEASED HOUSING
E 320-46300-470 Tax Increments $125,763.95 2023 TAX INCREMENT 1
Total $125,763.95
49834 01/19/23 ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $917.18 6651 HEATER REPAIRS - PW
Total $917.18
49835 01/19/23 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL INC
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $15.53 2120541 DEC 2022 LOCATES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $15.52 2120541 DEC 2022 LOCATES
Total $31.05
49836 01/19/23 HOHENSTEINS INC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $954.75 570547
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $409.00 572133
Total $1,363.75

49837 01/19/23

IAFC MEMBERSHIP
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 01192023 PAY

01/12/23 3:32 PM
Page 3

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-42260-433 Dues and Subscriptions $215.00 2023 DUES
Total $215.00
49838 01/19/23 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $638.50 163196 JAN-MAR 2023 NEWSLETTER
E 101-43500-203 Printing $273.65 163196 JAN-MAR 2023 NEWSLETTER
Total $912.15
49839 01/19/23 INSPECTRON, INC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $55,568.52 2022-487 4TH QTR 2022 INSPECTIONS
Total $55,568.52
49840 01/19/23 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $260.37 2211303
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $48.36 2211304
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $136.70 2211305
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $206.45 2212744
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $597.97 2212745
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,735.02 2212746
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,735.87 2216579
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,838.01 2216580
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,230.72 2216581
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $165.35 2216582
Total $11,954.82
49841 01/19/23 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TRUST
E 101-41500-361 General Liability Ins $19,438.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 101-42260-361 General Liability Ins $2,904.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 101-43100-361 General Liability Ins $4,769.80 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 101-45200-361 General Liability Ins $4,806.20 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 609-00000-361 General Liability Ins $4,111.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 770-00000-361 General Liability ins $4,138.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE
E 609-00000-361 General Liabllity Ins $3,915.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE - LIQUOR LIABILITY
E 609-00000-361 General Liability ins $4,397.00 2023 P/C INSURANCE - EXCESS LIABILITY
Total $48,479.00
49842 01/19/23 CITY OF LEXINGTON
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $632.90 4TH QTR 2022 UTILITIES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $11.45 4TH QTR 2022 UTILITIES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $51.50 4TH QTR 2022 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $51.50 4TH QTR 2022 UTILITIES
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $217.60 4TH QTR 2022 UTILITIES
Total $964.95
49843 01/19/23 M. AMUNDSON LLP
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $4,003.98 354433
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $1,747.09 354760
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,626.79 355100
Total $8,377.86
49844 01/19/23 MENARDS - BLAINE
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $458.84 44890 LUMBER - SNOW REMOVAL
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

01/12/23 3:32 PM
Page 4

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 01192023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $47.44 44895 LUMBER - SNOW REMOVAL
Total $506.28
49845 01/19/23 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $12,142.13 0001150251 FEB 2023 SEWER CHARGES
Total $12,142.13
49846 01/19/23 METRO-INET
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $1,018.15 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $145.45 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1026 JAN 2023 IT SERVICES
Total $2,909.00
49847 01/19/23 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 01192023 WEEK ENDING 01/07/2023
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 01192023 WEEK ENDING 01/14/2023
Total $200.00
49848 01/19/23 MN DEPT OF LABOR/INDUSTRY_
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $769.44 4TH QTR 2022 SURCHARGES
Total $769.44
49849 01/19/23 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS.
G 101-21724 Life Insurance $80.00 58680002202 FEB 2023 PREMIUM
Total $80.00
49850 01/19/23 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $37.08 3472-240806 WIPER FLUID - PW
Total $37.08
49851 01/19/23 ORIGIN WINE & SPIRITS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $105.35 0020072
Total $105.35
49852 01/19/23 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $173.17 0003542144 DEC 2022 SERVICE
Total $173.17
49853 01/19/23 PAUSTIS & SONS
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $426.50 189024
Total $426.50
49854 01/19/23 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $510.05 6522937
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,04410 6523908
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $898.29 6523909
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $64.05 6523910
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,633.15 6526902
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CITY OF LEXINGTON o112123 332 P
*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: 01192023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,347.45 6526903
Total $5,497.09
49855 01/19/23 POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $8.07 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $8.07 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.53 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $79.47 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $41.02 992766390 JAN 2023 ANALOG LINES
Total $158.92
49856 01/19/23 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $21.75 319179365 DEC 2022 SERVICE
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $4.00 319189402 JAN 2023 SERVICE
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $4.00 319189402 JAN 2023 SERVICE
Total —$297
49857 01/19/23 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $279.00 757223 DEC 2022 ADVERTISING - MLS
E 101-41500-352 General Notices and Pub | $64.50 762392 2023 SUMMARY BUDGET
Total $343.50
49858 01/19/23 PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $776.50 W-48342
Total $776.50
49859 01/19/23 ROCK GARDENS .
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $77.26 150210 BERM MAINTENANCE
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $154.51 150211 BERM MAINTENANCE
Total $231.77
49860 01/19/23 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $90.60 2848052
Total W
49861 01/19/23 SILENT KNIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS
E 101-41500-385 Building Security $299.40 139970 2023 SECURITY MONITORING
Total $299.40
49862 01/19/23 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $2,328.26 2298969
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $1,327.68 2298970
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,336.22 2300542
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $121.40 2300543
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $174.48 2300544
Total $6,288.04
49863 01/19/23 TOTAL COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $49.00 71687 PRE-EMP. SCREENING - MLS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $98.00 71687 PRE-EMP. SCREENING - FIRE DEPT
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 01/12/23 3:32 PM

Page 6
* - L
Check Detail Register®
Batch: 01192023 PAY
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $147.00
49864 01/19/23 MARY VINZANT
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $122.72 4TH QTR 2022 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
Total $122.72
49865 01/19/23 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,019.10 7411072
Total $1,019.10

10100 4MFUND  $347,719.95
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $100,115.46
320 TIF #3 $126,088.95
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $101,415.37
651 STORM WATER FUND $483.43
730 WATER FUND $1,668.31
770 SEWER FUND $17,948.43

$347,719.95
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: DEC2022 AUTO,DEC2022CCPMT

01/12/23 3:48 PM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
3209 e 12/01/22 CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $151.16 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $128.00 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $69.91 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $21.99 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
Total  $371.06
3210e 12/02/22 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4479261819 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 STI/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4479261819 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 STI/LT Disability Insurance $75.48 4479261819 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $238.15 4479261819 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
Total $807.55
3211e 12/01/22 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $679.69 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $453.13 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,469.44 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,157.59 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $860.70 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $947.20 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $631.48 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,158.22 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $899.00 41396815275 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
Total m
3212e 12/01/22 AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $208.74 812795 NOV 2022 PREMIUM
Total $208.74
3213 e 12/14/22 XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $105.70 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $105.70 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $20.15 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $319.44 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $135.90 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,944.42 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $26.68 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $207.62 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $60.38 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $193.55 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $268.05 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $688.85 804653956 OCT 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $158.72 806872566 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
Total m
3214 ¢ 12/28/22 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $276.56 NOV 2022 UTILITIES

38



CITY OF LEXINGTON o2z 348 P
*Check Detail Register®©
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $75.83 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $75.83 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $14.44 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $97.49 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $183.41 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $263.44 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $424.15 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
Total Tms—
3215¢ 12/07/22 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $2,013.00 12/07/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,322.69 12/07/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $2,107.03 12/21/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,431.18 12/21/2022 PAYROLL
Total  $8,873.90
3216 e 12/08/22 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $298.30 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $4.50 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total © $302.80
3217 e 12/02/22 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
E 101-43500-322 Postage $192.94 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 101-41500-322 Postage $108.04 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 101-42260-322 Postage $23.16 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 609-00000-322 Postage $115.76 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 651-00000-322 Postage $23.15 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 730-00000-322 Postage $154.35 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 770-00000-322 Postage $154.35 DEC 2022 NEWSLETTER MAILING
E 101-43500-322 Postage $42.61 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-41500-322 Postage $23.86 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-42260-322 Postage $5.11 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 609-00000-322 Postage $25.56 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 651-00000-322 Postage $5.11 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 730-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 770-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105814429 4TH QTR 2022 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
Total W
3218 e 12/06/22 KWIK TRIP
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $124.68 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Ol $124.68 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil $49.87 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $99.75 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Ol $99.75 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $458.76 NOV 2022 FUEL
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $116.11 NOV 2022 FUEL
Total  $1,07360
3219e 12/01/22 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
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E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $26.70 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
Total $76.10
3220 e 12/29/22 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $26.45 77249/G OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $3.38 77250/G OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $15.48 77604/G OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-41500-410 Sirens/Flags $5.09 84694/G FLAGPOLE REPAIR
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $107.99 87563/G OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW
Total $158.39
3221e 12/15/22 HOME DEPOT
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $23.78 OPERATING SUPPLIES
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $175.95 OPERATING SUPPLIES
Total $199.73
3222 12/15/22 MN MUNICIPAL BEVERAGE ASSOC
E 609-00000-208 Training and Instruction $20.00 000035 REGISTRATION - MLS
Total $20.00
3223 e 12/15/22 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $20.26 G77856/G  MAINT. SUPPLIES - MLS
Total $20.26
3224 e 12/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 609-00000-430 Miscellaneous $99.38 2 JOBS ADVERTISING - MLS
Total $99.38
3225e 12/15/22 A-1 VACUUM CLEANER CO
E 609-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $17.17 10542423 PARTS
Total $17.17
3226 e 12/15/22 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV17249949 NOV 2022 SERVICES
E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 INV17249949 NOV 2022 SERVICES
Total $29.98
3227 e 12/15/22 US POSTAL SERVICE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $7.85 CERTIFIED MAILINGS
Total $7.85
3228 e 12/15/22 DOMINO'S PIZZA
E 101-41410-432 Election Expense $67.72 ELECTION SUPPLIES
Total $67.72
3229 e 12/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-41410-432 Election Expense $93.16 ELECTION SUPPLIES
Total $93.16
10100 4M FUND $30,691.17
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Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $21,299.61
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $7,507.98
651 STORM WATER FUND $112.72
730 WATER FUND $705.12
770 SEWER FUND $1,065.74

$30,691.17
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 12/14/2022 - 12/29/2022

Page:

1

Dec 30, 2022 02:45PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14586 12/29/2022 AMAZON 459.27
14587 12/29/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 765.40
14588 12/29/2022 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 200.92
14589 12/29/2022 CITY OF CIRCLE PINES 207.82
14590 12/29/2022 ECSI, LLC 180.00
14591 12/29/2022 NovaCare Rehabilitation 185.00
14592 12/29/2022 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES 4460
14593 12/29/2022 STREICHER'S, INC 2,612.00

2022096 12/29/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 4,587.37
2022097 12/29/2022 TASC 681.00
Grand Totals: 9,923.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2022 - 1/5/2023

Page:

1

Jan 05,2023 03:43PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14594 01/05/2023 AMAZON 159.57
14595 01/05/2023 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 5,519.00
14596 01/05/2023 BARNUM GATE SERVICES, INC 376.25
14597 01/05/2023 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC 820.00
14598 01/05/2023 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
14599 01/05/2023 GEORGE'S INC 150.00
14600 01/05/2023 INTERNATIONAL ASSOC. OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 190.00
14601 01/05/2023 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 240.54
14602 01/05/2023 PITNEY BOWES, INC 59.49
14603 01/05/2023 SHRED-N-GO, INC 79.08
14604 01/05/2023 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 75.00
14605 01/05/2023 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,154.17

2023001 01/05/2023 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 18.75
2023002 01/05/2023 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 23,438.28
2023003 01/05/2023 U S BANK 220.97
Grand Totals: 33,316.10

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 23-05

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATORIES FOR THE CITY OF
LEXINGTON FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS AND CHECKS AND GRANTING
FINANCE DIRECTOR ACCESS TO THE CITY’S FINANCIAL ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, signatories for City financial accounts and checks shall by resolution be
the Mayor — Gary Grote, Vice Mayor — Diane Harris, City Administrator — William Petracek,
and Liquor Store Manager — Jack Borgen.

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington requires two signatures on each financial account
and checks, and adopts a resolution each year authorizing signatories; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director — Hristo (Chris) Galiov is required to reconcile the
City’s financial statements and other financial related requirements of the City. To accomplish
these tasks the Finance Director must access the City’s financial accounts.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, ANOKA COUNTY, STATE OF
MINNESOTA, as follows:

1. That the City of Lexington’s Mayor — Gary Grote, Vice Mayor — Diane Harris,
City Administrator — William Petracek, and Liquor Store Manager — Jack Borgen,
shall be authorized as the City Signatories on all city accounts, checks and related
documents.

2. That the Finance Director — Hristo (Chris) Galiov is authorized to access the
City’s financial accounts for the sole purpose of obtaining financial information.

PASSED and adopted by the Lexington City Council this the 19" day of January, 2023.

Diane Harris, Vice Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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Gary Grote, Mayor

Diane Harris, Vice Mayor

William Petracek, City Administrator

Jack Borgen, Liquor Store Manager

45



CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 23-06

Resolution Receiving Feasibility Report and Calling Hearing on Improvement

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution of the Council adopted December 15, 2022, a report has been prepared
by MSA Professional Services, Inc. with reference to proposed Improvement called 2023 Street
Improvements, the improvement of the following streets:

Dunlap Avenue between Restwood Road and Flowerfield Road

by milling the surface and placing a bituminous overlay with street patching and repairs to the concrete
curb and valley gutters and as needed, and this report was received by the council on January 19, 2023,
and

WHEREAS, the report provides information regarding whether the proposed improvement is necessary,
cost-effective, and feasible; whether it should best be made as proposed or in connection with some other
improvement; the estimated cost of the improvement as recommended; and a description of the
methodology used to calculate individual assessments for affected parcels.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA:

1. The council will consider the improvement of such street in accordance with the report and the
assessment of abutting property for all or a portion of the cost of the improvement pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429 at an estimated total cost of the improvement of $123,500.

2. A public hearing shall be held on such proposed improvement on the 16" day of February, 2023,
in the council chambers of the city hall at 7:00 p.m. and the clerk shall give mailed and published
notice of such hearing and improvement as required by law.

Adopted by the council this 19® day of January 2023.

Diane Harris, Vice Mayor

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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